employee of Betty Blocks is also considered to be a person that was employed by Betty 

Blocks up until one year prior to such person starting any activities on behalf of the 

Partner.  

10.6.​ If the Partner in any way fails to comply with the foregoing provision, the Partner will pay 

Betty Blocks a compensation of € 25.000, - (twenty-five thousand euros), without any 

further act or formality being required. The foregoing shall be without prejudice to any 

other rights of Betty Blocks, including the right to claim compensation for the actual 

damage caused by the violation, insofar as such damage exceeds the compensation of €